

08-6166-cv (L)

08-6167-cv(CON)

08-6230-cv(CON)

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT SELECT FUND LTD., INVESTMENT &
DEVELOPMENT FINANCE CORPORATION, IDC FINANCIAL S.A.,
GLOBAL MANAGEMENT WORLDWIDE LIMITED, INDIVIDUALLY and
on behalf of all others similarly situated, ARBAT EQUITY ARBITRAGE FUND
LIMITED, RUSSIAN INVESTORS SECURITIES LIMITED, VR GLOBAL
PARTNERS, L.P., PATON HOLDINGS, LTD., VR CAPITAL GROUP LTD.,
and VR ARGENTINA RECOVERY FUND LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

PHILLIP R. BENNETT, WILLIAM M. SEXTON, PHILIP SILVERMAN,
ROBERT C. TROSTEN, RICHARD N. OUTRIDGE, THOMAS H. LEE
PARTNERS, LP,

Defendants-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Front Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
AMICUS CURIAE, ON ISSUES ADDRESSED**

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel

MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

SUSAN S. McDONALD
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9010
202-551-5178 (McDonald)

THOMAS H. LEE ADVISORS, LLC, THL MANAGERS V, L.L.C., THL EQUITY ADVISORS V, LLP, THOMAS H. LEE EQUITY FUND V, L.P., THOMAS H. LEE PARALLEL FUND V, LP, THOMAS H. LEE EQUITY (CAYMAN) FUND V, LP, THOMAS H. LEE INVESTORS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 1997 THOMAS H. LEE NOMINEE TRUST, THOMAS H. LEE, DAVID V. HARKINS, SCOTT L. JAECKEL, SCOTT A. SCHOEN, SANTO C. MAGGIO, GERALD M. SHERER, LEO R. BREITMAN, GRANT THORNTON LLP, TONE N. GRANT, and REFCO GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees,

JOSEPH J. MURPHY, RONALD O'KELLEY, NATHAN GANTCHER, DENNIS A. KLEJNA, PERRY ROTKOWITZ, CREDIT SUISSE GROUP, CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON, GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., GOLDMAN SACHS & CO., BANK OF AMERICA SECURITIES, LLC, BANK OF AMERICA CORP, MERRILL LYNCH & CO, MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATE, JP MORGAN CHASE & CO, JP MORGAN SECURITIES, INC., SANDLER O'NEIL & PARTNERS, L.P., HSBC HOLDINGS, PLC, HSBC SECURITIES {USA} INC., WILLIAM BLAIR & COMPANY, LLC, HARRIS NESBITT CORP., CMG INSTITUTIONAL TRADING, LLC, SAMUEL A. RAMIREZ & CO., INC., THE WILLIAMS CAPITAL GROUP, L.P., UTENDAHL CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., REFCO SECURITIES, LLC, THL ENTITIES,

Defendants,

BANK FUR ARBEIT UND WIRTSCHAFT UND OSTERREICHISCHE
POSTPARKASSE AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,

Consolidated-Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AND SUMMARY OF ITS POSITION	1
ISSUES ADDRESSED BY THE COMMISSION	4
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	5
THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. A CUSTOMER HAS STANDING UNDER SECTION 10(b) AS A SELLER OF SECURITIES WHEN A BROKER-DEALER FRAUDULENTLY SELLS THE CUSTOMER’S SECURITIES WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION, REGARDLESS OF WHAT USE THE BROKER-DEALER MAKES OF THE PROCEEDS OF THE SECURITIES SALES.	14
II. A BROKER-DEALER ACTS DECEPTIVELY WHEN, WITHOUT DISCLOSURE TO ITS CUSTOMER, IT ACTS INCONSISTENTLY WITH THE IMPLIED REPRESENTATION – MADE BY BROKERAGE FIRMS WHEN THEY DO BUSINESS WITH CUSTOMERS – THAT THE FIRM WILL TREAT CUSTOMERS FAIRLY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARDS OF THE PROFESSION.	19
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	20, 22
<i>Angelastro v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Lewis H. Ankeny</i> , 29 S.E.C. 514 (1949)	27
<i>Arrington v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 615 (9 th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>A.T. Brod & Co. v. Perlow</i> , 375 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1967)	21
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13
<i>Bissell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 237 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 157 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	1, 9, 14, <u><i>passim</i></u>
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Charles Hughes & Co.</i> , 13 S.E.C. 676 (1943), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Charles Hughes & Co. v. SEC</i> , 139 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1943)	23, 24
<i>Chasins v. Smith, Barney & Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 1167 (2d Cir. 1970)	22
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 681 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	21
<i>Duker & Duker</i> , 6 S.E.C. 386 (1939)	23, 28

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Establissement Tomis v. Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 1355 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	27
<i>Grandon v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1998)	23, 24, 28
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	3
<i>Edward C. Jaegerman</i> , 46 S.E.C. 706 (1976)	27
<i>Pryor, McClendon, Counts & Co.</i> , 80 SEC Dkt. 1737 (June 26, 2003), 2003 WL 21468608	28
<i>Raynor v. Scandinavian American Bank</i> , 122 Wash. 150 (1922)	23
<i>In re Refco Capital Markets, Ltd. Brokerage Customer Securities Litigation</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5, 6, 7, <u>passim</u>
<i>In re Refco Securities Litigation</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6
<i>In re Refco Capital Markets, Ltd. Brokerage Customer Securities Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 2694469 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2007)	6, 7, 8
<i>In re Refco Capital Markets, Ltd. Brokerage Customer Securities Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 4962985 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)	8
<i>Richardson v. Shaw</i> , 209 U.S. 365 (1908)	25
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	15
<i>Sanders Inv. Co.</i> , Release No. 34-6942, 1962 WL 68890 (Nov. 20, 1962)	25
<i>SEC v. Scott, Gorman Municipals, Inc.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 1383 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) ..	27

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	1, 9, 13, <u>passim</u>
<i>Donald T. Sheldon</i> , 51 S.E.C. 59 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> 45 F.3d 1515 (11 th Cir. 1995) ..	26
<i>SIPC v. Vigman</i> , 803 F.2d 1513 (9 th Cir. 1986)	16, 17
<i>St. Louis & S. F. Ry. v. Johnston</i> , 133 U.S. 566 (1890)	23
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	21
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	2
<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	21, 22
<i>Thompson & Sloan, Inc.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 451 (1961)	27
<i>United States v. Finnerty</i> , 533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)	2, 12, 13, <u>passim</u>
<i>Vine v. Beneficial Finance Co.</i> , 374 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1967)	15
<i>W.F. Coley & Co.</i> , 31 S.E.C. 722 (1950)	25

STATUTES AND RULES **PAGE**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) 1, 2, 3,
passim

Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, et seq.

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 1, 2, 4,
passim

Rule 15c3-3, 17 C.F.R. 240.15c3-3 6, 25, 26

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 29(a) 1

MISCELLANEOUS

7 Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, Securities Regulation
(3d ed. revised 2003) 21, 25, 26

8 Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, Securities Regulation
(3d ed. revised 2004) 24

Charles H. Meyer, The Law of Stockbrokers and Stock Exchanges (1931) 26

Ezra Weiss, Registration and Regulation of Brokers and Dealers
(1965) 24, 25, 26

Prosser and Keeton on Torts § 106 (5th ed 1984) 22, 28

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 530 (1976) 22
